

222 MOUNT AIRY ROAD, SUITE 200 BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920-2335 (P) 908.753.8300 (F) 908.753.8301 WWW.BMGZLAW.COM

MURRAY E. BEVAN mbevan@bmgzlaw.com.

October 19, 2015

VIA REGULAR MAIL

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Keystone Building, 2nd Floor Room N201 Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Choice Energy LLC d/b/a 4 Choice Energy, A-2012-2337893 Updates to EGS Application Granted July 16, 2013

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On behalf of Choice Energy, LLC d/b/a 4 Choice Energy ("Choice"), and pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.34, we are providing additional materials to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC") to update Choice's previously approved license application and to supplement my June 8, 2015 correspondence. The following information updates Section 5 of the Application, pertaining to Compliance.

a. CRIMINAL/CIVIL PROCEEDINGS

TERRY MURRAY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, v. CHOICE ENERGY, LLC d/b/a 4 Choice Energy, an Iowa limited liability company, and PREMIERE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company.

United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, Case No. 1:15-cv-00060-TSB (the "Litigation")

b. SUMMARY:

The Litigation, seeking class action certification, was filed on January 28, 2015, and alleged violations of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227 et seq.

[00054896]]

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission October 19, 2015

Page 2

This matter was resolved amicably with no admission or finding of liability by Choice Energy

and the case is now closed. Attached please find the Final Order of Dismissal.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Murray E. Bevan

Enclosure

ce: Dan Mumford (via electronic mail only w/enc.)

Theresa Mingarell (via electronic mail only w/enc.)

Moses Cheung, Co-Managing Member, Choice Energy (via electronic mail only, w/enc.)

Case: 1:15-cv-00060-TSB Doc #: 23 Filed: 10/06/15 Page: 1 of 1 PAGEID #: 152

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO WESTERN DIVISION

FINA	AL ORDER OF	DISMISSAL
Defendants.	:	
	:	
CHOICE ENERGY, LLC, et al.,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	augo rimomi si sinon
i tamuri,	· 1	udge Timothy S. Black
Plaintiff,	: :	
TERRY MURRAY,	: 0	Case No. 1:15-cv-60
TEDDAL SALIDO LA	_	

The Court having been advised by the parties that this civil action has been settled;

It is **ORDERED** that this action is hereby **DISMISSED** with prejudice as to the claims of the named plaintiff, Terry Murray, and without prejudice to the claims of the putative class. Defendant Choice Energy, LLC's cross-claim against Defendant Premiere Business Solutions is similarly **DISMISSED** with prejudice.

The Court expressly and explicitly retains jurisdiction to enforce the settlement agreement of the parties.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

101.1

Timothy 5 Black United States District Judge

2015 OCT 26 AM 10: 48

B M BEVAN, MOSCA.

GIUDITTA & ZARILLO, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200

Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920-2335



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Keystone Building, 2nd Floor Room N201 Harrisburg, PA 17120